Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Area Forum (Greasby/Frankbyl/irby,
Upton, Woodchurch)

Contact Officer: Administrator

Tel: 0151 691 8391

e-mail: andrewbrannan@uwirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

2. MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
(JUNE 2010) (Pages 1 - 42)

3. WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT
4. PARKS & OPEN COUNTRYSIDE INFORMATION
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
6. AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES
7. ENERGY PROJECT PLUS
e Energy Projects Plus (EPP) — “working towards a sustainable
future”, officers will be attending our forum to promote the

Warmer Wirral project that is managed by EPP and funded by
Wirral Council



This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral's Area Forums

Greasby Frankby Irby Upton and Woodchurch
Area Forum

Papers for the forum meeting

Overton Community Centre, 160 Royden Road, Wirral,
CH49 4RH

Wednesday
13th October
October 2010

7.00pm-9.00pm

Andy Brannan- Community Engagement Co-ordinator
Tel: 0151 691 8391 Fax: 0151 691 8159

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8391

Email: andrewbrannan@uwirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street,

Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED

%WIRRAL Help shape your services

Page 1



Contents

Section One Agenda

Minutes from last Meeting

Section Two Local Updates

Community Safety Team

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust update
Licensing Act 2003

Anti Social Behaviour Update

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Streetscene news

No cold calling

Equalities & Diversity

Department of Adult Social Services

Older Peoples Parliament

Page 3

Page 4

Page 10

Page 11
Page 13
Page 14
Page 15
Page 18
Page 23
Page 25
Page 33
Page 34
Page 39

Page 41

vV Vv YV VvV Y V

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
Let invited speakers finish what they have to say
Respect others right to be heard

Do not use abusive or offensive language

Do not make any discriminatory remarks

Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 2




Area Forum
October 2010
7.00pm

AGENDA

= Welcome, Introduction & Apologies

= Minutes & matters arising
(previous meeting — June 2010)

= Wirral’s Future — be a part of it
= Parks and Open Countryside information
= Public Question Time

= Area Forum Partner Updates

= Energy Projects Plus (EPP) — “working towards a sustainable future”, officers
will be attending our forum to promote the Warmer Wirral project that is
managed by EPP and funded by Wirral Council

Next Area Forum Meeting

> Thursday 17" February 2011 — venue to be confirmed

Page 3




Section One

Minutes

Previous minutes

PRESENT:
Chair

Councillors

Community Representatives

Lead Officer
Area Service Co-ordinator
NHS Wirral Council

Wirral University Teaching

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Merseyside Police
Merseyside Fire & Rescue
Service

Community Safety

In Attendance

Wednesday 10" June 2010

Councillor P Reisdorf

Tom Anderson, Wendy Clements,
Stuart Whittingham

Jean Robinson (Overcurch Residents Association)
Bert Grunnill (Upton Churches Together)

John Smith (Greasby Community Association)
David Smith (Deputy Director of Finance)

Andy Brannan

Glen Coleman

John Vanderwerff

Peter Grant — Upton Police Station

Matt Gibson — Woodchurch Police Station

John Davies

Steve Preston

Jayne Elliott (Minute Taker)

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

Page 4




The Chair, Councillor Peter Reisdorf welcomed the Forum members and 33
members of the public to the Greasby, Frankby, Irby & Woodchurch Area Forum
meeting held at Irby Methodist Church Hall.

Apologies:

Councillor Gill Gardiner
Inspector Brian Giriffiths
Councillor Tony Smith
Ron Green

2. MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF LAST MEETING, INCLUDING
AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT

The Area Co-ordinator gave an overview of the Area Co-ordinators Report which
high-light
[...]
PDATE

41.

4.2

4.3

4.4.

4.5

4.6

4.7.

It was raised that the hourly bus service through Irby (Glenwood
Road/Coombe Road) is irregular — this is due to the roads being blocked
by cars and the bus can’t get through. Can this issue be looked at for
solutions — eg: Yellow lines/use the grass verge to make road wider. This
road problem is also a problem for refuse collections. This issue will be
taken away and discussed and will report back at the next meeting.

PCT — What progress is being made on the Warrens development?

A. Planning permission is required, there are some ecological issues to be
discussed with the developer.

Would it be possible to have a breakdown of monies spent to date? Has it
gone up from £430k.

A. There are no figures as yet.

How could it be that a music festival can take place and cost the council
money, when they had closed lvy Farm because of savings.

A. The music festival was privately funded. There may have been legal
fees involved, unsure of how much, but will find out for the next
meeting.

When reporting a fault to Street Scene, is there a time limit for responses?
There have been a number of issues reported and no letters or replies
have been received.

This is not acceptable or satisfactory.

Some of the issues reported are:
= Sign to be replaced at Coniston Road — 9 month wait
= Clean up of roads — We did a litter sweep
= Tree replacements for Greasby Road
e Crab Apple Tree — Irby Village — Causing a hazard with the fallen
apples on the road.

A. The normal response to complaints should be within 30 days. This
issue will be raised with the Director of Street Scene and will report
back at the next meeting.

One of the You Decide activities for the money to be spent is £500 for
notice boards at allotment sites. Mersey Travel sourced their old notice
boards and donated them to each allotment site.

Who's idea was it to place the large yellow road signs to state how many
accidents had happened on various roads around Wirral. What happens
with the numbers when ano];bggéc'@ent occurs?




4.8

4.9.

4.10

4.1

412

4.13

4.14

A. Itis a National Inspired Scheme, paid for by a government grant.
The idea is to make motorists aware of hazardous parts of the roads
and to reduce the risk for any future accidents. The first signs
appeared in a neighbouring authority.

Could the signs be removed?

A. The signs are part of a grant and cannot be removed. The grantis to
get the balance right with the risks and seriousness on the roads,
trying to keep residents and visitors safe. The motive of the signs is
good, to educate and make people aware of the risks on the roads.

Greasby library is currently being extended to include a children’s centre.
Congratulations were extended to the previous administraton who made
this decision.

The Girl Guides in Frankby are not able to use the church hall as their base
anymore. This is very disappointing for the group as they are unable to
find another venue for their meetings. Would it be possible to approach
the church for them to reconsider?

A. The Children’s Centre is welcomed in Greasby. With regards to re-
housing of the Girl Guides, it is hoped that they find alternative
accommodation soon. John Smith is trying to help them find
alternative accommodation.

Is it possible to received the Agenda, Minutes and reports earlier than
receiving them on the day.

A. All the above is available on line and they are available in the one-
stop shops 2 weeks prior to the meeting. Alternatively, requests can
be made on the signing in sheets.

Why is it that when treated at one hospital (Southport - eg. Xray, records)
and then return to the local hospital (Arrowe Park) the records are not
forwarded to them. Is there a facility for this information to be transferred?

A. Thisis anissue for a Trust Member — The present system is
traditionally for the records to remain at the hospital. There is a new
computer system being introduced with a large infrastructure. Itis
intended for all records to be accessed and for hospitals to share
information for on-going care. This is an ongoing and expensive
scheme.

Is there an email address or contact point to receive information on issues
in the minutes/report?

A. The email address for is engage@wirral.gov.uk. Or speak to Andy
Brannan at the end of the meeting.

There has been a problem regarding the appointment procedure at Arrowe
Park Hospital. The dates have been written down incorrectly, name not
pronounced correctly and basically a very poor and upsetting time for the
lady concerned.

Page 7




A. Apologies were made to the lady concerned and was asked to
discuss this matter with the representative from PCT at the end of the
meeting — A proper reply and apology will be sorted.

5. PARTNER UPDATE

Community Safety Team

The Community Safety Team also has the responsibility for the Community Patrol.
All officers are now fully qualified The Security Industry Authority (SIA.)

Community Patrol staff now carry the personal CCTV, the images can be used by the
Police as evidence.

It means Community Patrol is fully licensed to undertake their security role. In
addition, the staff in the Council CCTV Control Room are also registered in order to
view images. In both cases they have to qualify to be licensed and it's not just a
'paper exercise' but a qualification to undertake their duties

There are 4 extra officers to enforce Dog Fouling.
5.1 With regards to the dog fouling in the local parks, the bins are placed
well in Coronation Park, so dog fouling can be disposed of easily.
However, there are not many bins around Arrowe Park, so causing a
problem.

A. This information will be passed onto the wardens, and the need for
more bins.

Wirral Hospital Trust

Any questions regarding the trust and the report, then speak to the representative at
the end of the meeting.

NHS Wirral

There is now funding for drop in centres for Carers and Dementia. This is to provide
support for patients and carers suffering with dementia. If anyone wishes to
volunteer or offer support, then contact the number on 0151 630 5206 — All support
will be welcomed

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

As well as the You Decide Funding, there is a small grant available for Community &
Voluntary Groups. Applications are available until 2" July 2010. For more
information, speak to Andy Brannan.

Leaflets are available on the Local Police Stations — Upton is now open on Saturday
mornings. The Upton Priority Setting meeting stated in the newsletter is being held
on 22" June and not the 23".

A thank you was given to the Police for their mobile police station in Rosslyn Road,
Irby. It was a worthwhile and successful day.

7. FUTURE MEETINGS/PRESENTA]B%@ 8




It was decided that it would be useful if Street Scene did a presentation for the next
meeting.

There being no further business, the meeting closed a 9.00pm.

Matters arising

4.5 When reporting a fault to Street Scene, is there a time limit for responses? There
have been a number of issues reported and no letters or replies have been received.

This is not acceptable or satisfactory.

Some of the issues reported are:

. Sign to be replaced at Coniston Road — 9 month wait

. Clean up of roads — We did a litter sweep

. Tree replacements for Greasby Road

o Crab Apple Tree — Irby Village — Causing a hazard with the fallen apples on
the road.

A. The normal response to complaints should be within 30 days. This issue will be

raised with the Director of Street Scene and will report back at the next meeting.
Dave Green, Director of Technical Services, will be attending the forum to give an

update on Parks and Open Countryside and can answer any questions on how
Streetscene responds to complaints.

Page 9




Section Two

Local Updates

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who
live or work in Wirral to have a greater say on local
issues and be more active in decision making and
shaping local services.

They involve local ward councillors, police, NHS

[...]
he area who were causing
problems and as a result were referred into Wirral’s Challenge & Support
project. Beechwood & Ballantyne Community Housing Association also
identified further residents who were suffering and this enabled Wirral Anti-
Social Behaviour Team to gather evidence and draft anonymous witness
statements, which were used as evidence by the Police together with details
of incidents reported, arrests made and intelligence gathered.

* issued in partnership with Wirral Partnership Homes.
** issued in partnership with Leasowe Community Homes.

Additional activity has included:

» Truancy crackdown in Wirral (May 2010)

Wirral Council and Merseyside Police joined forces to crackdown on truants.
An anti-truancy blitz stopped more than 132 young people during an eight-day
period between March 2010 and May 2010. The crackdown on truancy saw
officers from the Police and Council return to the streets of Wirral and used
information from schools and members of the public to target known truancy
hotspots. Between December 2009 and May 2010, 22 parents were
prosecuted for their children’s none attendance at school. There were also 21
fixed penalty notices issued by Education Social Workers. Anyone with
information on truancy can contact the ‘It's Your Call’ hotline on 606 2020.

» Partnership to tackle ASB sees results (June 2010)
Page 15

15




Leasowe Community Homes and Wirral Anti-Social

Behaviour Team formed a new partnership to tackle anti-

social behaviour. Leasowe Community Homes, social

landlord for over 980 properties, contracted enforcement

services from Wirral Council's Anti-Social Behaviour Team to

. deal with its most persistent and serious cases of anti-social
NITY behaviour.

» Graffiti busting partnership (June 2010)

Wirral Council has expanded its graffiti busting partnership to strengthen its
approach to tackling an issue that plagues communities through the support
and commitment of a number of social landlords and a major utility suppl
[...]


If you or anyone you know is concerned about Chlamydia or any other sexual health
matter please contact the team via the contact details below.

Health Action Areas

Health Action teams provide a range of free health and wellbeing activities designed
to help local residents become more active and to lead healthier lifestyles. The type
of activities provided are based on what local residents, health practitioners and
voluntary organisations told us was needed, combined with evidence of what really
works from other areas of the country.

Activities include Weight Management courses, Chair Based Exercise, Gym
sessions, Group Walks, Allotments, Healthy Cookery, Relaxation, Stop Smoking
sessions.

The ‘Community Programme’ can:

Page 23

23




0 support people to make positive lifestyle changes

0 maximise community resources and signpost residents to activities
close to where they live

0 help patient reduce the risk of cardiovascular disease (e.g. stroke)

O support people to tackle obesity, poor diet, smoking, anxiety and aid

recovery from alcohol and drug dependency.

Everyone is welcome to attend the activities on offer and research shows that the
following groups will particularly benefit from getting involved:

0 families who want to get more active and achieve a healthy weight
O men aged over 40 (particularly men over 55)

0 people with anxiety and depression

0 people who have completed alcohol or drug treatment programmes.
The Community Programme is updated on a monthly basis (1% of each month). A
copy of the latest update is available to download from the NHS Wirral website —
www.wirral.nhs.uk/yourhealth/healthandwellbeing

Additional information for Birkenhead Forum:
Lifestyle services

From the start of September 2010 NHS Wirral is opening 30 Argyle Street,
Birkenhead on Saturday mornings for all Lifestyle Services.

There will be individual 1:1 sessions with advisors, drop in sessions and the
opportunity to meet a Health Trainer to support you in developing a personalised
action plan for better health & wellbeing.

Services on offer will include support to:

Help you quit smoking

Lose weight and be more active

Help if work affects your health

Build your confidence to support you in employment/training/volunteering
Information on free community activities local to you

For more information call: 0151 630 8383 or just drop in on Saturday

Venue: 30 Argyle Street, Birkenhead
Times: 10.00am — 12.00pm

For Further information on any of the matters raised or services highlighted
above please contact Have Your say on: Freephone 0800 085 1547 or
HAVEYOURSAY, Freepost, or at www.wirral.nhs.uk/haveyoursay

Page 24




AREA FORUM STREETSCENE UPDATE — OCTOBER 2010

Highway Maintenance
Winter Maintenance

The 2009 / 2010 winter season was the worst experienced in Wirral for a number of
years, resulting in 49 days where gritting was carried out.

It was also necessary to carry out extensive treatment to footways in shopping areas
and in the vicinity of public buildings such as schools and Social Services properties.

The severity of the weather nationally over a prolonged period resulted in the
Government implementing the Salt Cell operation, which took control of salt supplies
to highway authorities, ensuring that authorities had minimum stocks available for
emergency situations.

There was a requirement to reduce salt usage by up to 60%, which resulted in
priority being given to the primary route network and spread rates being kept to a
minimum.

Alternative materials were used on footways and in grit bins, such as wind blown
sand and white salt (not suitable for highway use).

Salt stocks for 2010 / 2011 have been replenished during the summer and a review
of routes has been undertaken to take account of Government requirements to
reduce salt usage.

Major safety scheme for Junction 3 M53/ Woodchurch Road

In June work began on a major highway safety scheme at junction 3 of the M53 at
Woodchurch.

The work aims to reduce 
[...]
irral.org.

Sandra Wall

Chair of Wirral Older People’s Parliament. September 2010.

Page 42

42




	Agenda
	2 Minutes & Matters Arising from previous meeting (June 2010)



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

AREA FORUM (GREASBY/FRANKBY/IRBY, UPTON, 
WOODCHURCH) 

 
Wednesday, 13 October 2010 

 
Present: 
 

Chair 

 
 

T Smith (Chair) 
 

Councillors P Reisdorf 
W Clements 
S Whittingham 
 

Community Representatives Ron Green (Greasby Community Association), 
Jean Robinson (Overchurch Residents 
Association), John Smith (Greasby Community 
Association), Bert Grunnill (Upton Churches 
Association 
 

Lead Officer 
 

David Smith (Deputy Director of Finance) 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Andy Brannan 
 

Community Safety Officer 
 

Mike Collins 
 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Amanda Farrell 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Paul Edwards 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Inspector Brian Griffiths 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

Sarah Patterson 
 

In Attendance 
 

Jane Elliott (Minute Taker) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Tom Anderson & Gill Gardiner 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair, Councillor Tony Smith welcomed the Forum members and 30 members of 
the public to the Greasby, Frankby, Irby & Woodchurch Area Forum meeting held at 
Overton Community Centre. 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Tom Anderson & Councillor Gill Gardiner 



 2 

2 MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (JUNE 
2010)  
 
2.1 (4.10)  The Girl Guides from Frankby have been re-housed in Greasby Infant 

School. 
 
2.2 Andy Brannan reported that there is funding available for Community Voluntary 

Groups.  If there are any groups that require funding, application forms are 
available. 

 
2.2 Andy Brannan introduced the Energy Project Plus Information Stand.  This is 

“working towards a sustainable future” The Officer from Energy Project Plus will 
answer any questions at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

3 WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
 
David Smith explained to the Forum Members the Council’s Consultation Process 
which is taking place across the borough.  The idea of the process is to ask Wirral 
residents “How to spend future resources”.  The Council has estimated to find 
savings of £108 million over the next 4 years. 
 
4 Task Groups have been set up: 
 
Children’s Services 
Adult Services 
Economy 
Living Environment 
 
A questionnaire has been set up and they will be available at various locations 
around the borough for Wirral residents to complete.  All forms are to be completed 
by 31st October 2010.  They will be analysed and sent back to the Task groups to 
prepare a final paper ready for the Council’s Cabinet Meeting at the end of 
November.  This meeting will also have the Budget proposals for the next financial 
year. 
 
3.1 Q. Have answered the questionnaire on line, but couldn’t print off a copy. 
   
 A. Will take this issue back to the Website Organisers and apologise for this     

error. 
 
3.2 Q.  B Moore received a questionnaire but was unsure where it came from.  She 

felt that it was not publicised and was full of loaded questions which were not 
objective, just subjective. 

 
A. The questionnaire was sent to all who has registered for the Area Forums.  
Everyone’s views are valid; the questions are not intended to be loaded.  Jean 
Robinson from Overchurch Residents Association has been involved with the 
process and informed the forum that the Task Force Committee is independently 
chaired. 
 



 3 

3.3  Q.  A questionnaire had been received, but it was not the same as the Wirral’s 
Future questionnaire. 

 
A. Andy Brannan reported that the questionnaire received was for the Localism 
Consultation. 

 
3.4    Q. How many people have received the questionnaire? 
 

A. Council Officers have been at various locations around the Wirral, e.g.: 
Major shops – ASDA, Sainsbury’s, Morrison’s – The questionnaires are 
available from the Libraries and other public buildings around Wirral.  They 
are available to take away this evening.  Encourage everyone, friends, 
neighbours and relatives to complete and return the questionnaires. 

 
4 PARKS & OPEN COUNTRYSIDE INFORMATION  

 
David Green explained to the Forum members about why Parks & Open Countryside 
will be taken over by a private company. 
 
The section in the department is quite disjointed and is a massive service and it 
needs to improve the level of its service. Consultants have been engaged and looked 
at the various options and the decision was to opt for a Single Service Provider.   
 
The option to put it in one package and offer it to an external contractor can save the 
Council approx £1.5 million per year. 
 
The tender will be a European advert, looking to get the contractor approx 
September 2011 and start mobilising around December 2011 – January 2012. 
 
An external contractor can provide a better service. 
 
There will be public consultations in November 
3rd November - Sports 
8th November - Golf 
10th November - Bereavement Services 
11th November - Parks & Heritage Groups 
 
Q. All staff are accountable and managers are accountable.  If the Golf Courses 
and Beach Patrol were costed properly, there would not be a need to sell off.  The 
services this section provides are specialist. 
A. Dave Green: Lots of contractors can provide this service.  We are confident 
that this can be done.  There has been extensive research with 5 other councils, who 
have done this.  The option of the external contractor is £1.5 cheaper than it would 
be with the existing staff.  An advantage of a private contractor is that they can invest 
in the service, whereby the council has not got the money to invest. 
 
Q. Where is the £1.5 million saving coming from? 
A. An external contractor is better a managing staff and can react to changes in 
services than it is sometimes possible for a Local Authority. 
 
Q. Will the staff be sacked and they bring in new people?  Working on a Golf 
Course is specialised. 



 4 

A. 200 members of staff will be transferred over.  The new contractor does not 
have to keep the staff and they can change their conditions of service.  The bins 
were transferred over to BIFFA.  They have invested in plant machinery, staff have 
retained their jobs and had pay rises and they are happy.  Their work practices have 
changed. One contractor will provide the specialist service and will be better at 
managing staff. 
 
Q. Is it possible to block pave around the roundabout at Ackers Road as it gets 
flooded and muddy?  Also could the grass be cut at the football pitches at Arrowe 
Park as it is so long? 
A. Yes, this will be looked at. 
 
Q. Parks and Gardens stores equipment at Woodchurch Leisure Centre – Could 
this be moved as it will free up the stores for the Boxing Club 
A. This will be looked at. 
 
Q. Beach Patrol and the Rangers do an excellent job, will the staff be looked 
after. 
A. Staff will be transferred over to the new contractor. 
 
Q. Why were the Managers not allowed to submit a tender? 
A. They do not have the knowledge to construct a bid and would have cost them 
£200k more than other tenders.  A private contractor will save £1.5million per year. 
 
Q. When it goes over to a single contractor, could it be noted that they don’t 
damage the trees with the strimmers.  It is putting the trees at risk. 
A. Will put this in the tender. 
 
Q. Would it be possible to take note that along the Wirral Way and in Arrowe 
Park, the wooden posts are too narrow and make it inaccessible for wheelchair 
users?   
A. This will be looked at. 
 
Q. How can one company run all this section as it is so varied and specific?  
Would it be better to sub-divide? 
A. It is impossible to talk about this, it will be a single provider and this will have 
greater savings. 
 
Q. Work has taken place on Pemberton Road, Woodchurch by COLAS on 29th 
July 2010.  It has been 11 weeks and the road has still not been finished off.  What is 
going to be done about this? 
A. Brian Smith, Street scene apologised for the delay in the completion of the 
road.  The road needs to be planed and the areas to be repaired marked out.  The 
repairs will be done and then re-surfaced.  The work will commence 8th November 
2011. 
 
Q. Are there plans to do Hoole Road? 
A. Due to a bad winter the roads have deteriorated.  This road is not included in 
the maintenance programme.  It will need to be planed, repaired and re-surfaced. 
 
Q. At a Public Meeting on 7th October it was announced that the work on 
Pemberton Road would be completed. 



 5 

A. Apologies were given for the delay in completion; the delays were due to 
previous jobs running over. 
 
Q. On Moreton Road, the barriers on the paths are too close together and cause 
a problem for bikes with trailers and tandems.  This is also the case on the Wirral 
Way. 
A. This will be brought to the attention of the Cycle Forum. 
 
Q. Due to the recent road works and new traffic lights on Woodchurch Road by 
ASDA, cars are now avoiding the lights and driving through Woodchurch Estate.  
This is causing a problem of increased traffic on the estate. 
A. Investment has been made in this area due to the number of accidents in the 
past few years.  ASDA asked and paid for the traffic lights outside the shop to be 
changed so traffic could turn right after leaving the store, reducing the amount off 
traffic on the roundabout. 
 
Q. With the additional lights on Woodchurch road and cars now cutting through 
the estate, this will cause more accidents on the Estate. 
A. The road works have caused people to divert onto the estate, but this should 
cease when the road works have been completed. 
 
Q. How much did it cost for the appointment of the Consultancy Agency that 
looked into the options for Parks and Open Countryside? 
A. £130k – netted off as it has been built into the savings that will be achieved 
 
Councillors should take a 5% cut in pay. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
4.1 Q. As a resident of Warwick Road, there is an increasing problem of parents 

parking on double yellow lines outside the school.  A police officer should 
have booked the cars parked on the yellow lines, but did not.  This problem 
is getting reported at least four times a week and it is not getting sorted.  
The road is narrow and if the problem is not addressed it will cause an 
accident. 

 A. The police cannot give out tickets for parking on double yellow lines, but 
they can issue a penalty notice for causing an unnecessary obstruction.  
This problem will be passed onto the Council Enforcement Officers.  Letters 
have also been sent out to parents at the school of the problem they are 
causing. 

 
4.2 Q. Mark Stevenson asked why there was no representation on the Forum for 

Woodchurch estate.  The board is not up to scratch on Diversity and 
Equality and who do we address with issues relating to Woodchurch? 

 A. The Community Representatives are designated on a ward basis – 2 
Community Reps per ward.  As Woodchurch is in the Upton ward, the 
Upton Representatives cover the Woodchurch area.  Any issues relating to 
Woodchurch can be forwarded to Jean Robinson and Bert Grunnill who are 
more than happy to feed issues into the forum. 

 



 6 

4.3 Q. The United States have a good system when dropping children off at 
school.  They have a one-way system for cars, so not causing the problem 
of cars parking everywhere. Could this be done at Warwick Road School? 

 A. Andy Brannan to look at this system and report back. 
 
4.4 Q. It states in the local paper that the Council is getting rid of 50% of the 

workforce.  So this will have an impact on Council Services, so are the 
residents getting a 50% reduction in the Council Tax? 

 A. Letters have gone out to 6,000 white collar staff in the Council, offering 
them the opportunity to take Early Voluntary Retirement or a Severance 
payment or for staff to reduce their working week.  The 50% figure stated is 
incorrect.  Service Continuity will be maintained, the idea of the saving is 
through natural wastage and not all applications will be accepted. 

 
4.5 Q. Some of the roads in Woodchurch, particularly Hoole Road have worn out 

double yellow lines.  Could they be re-painted? 
 A. Yes, this will be arranged. 
 
4.6 Q. Parking on Saughall Massie Lane, by the school is causing a problem for 

people getting out of their drive way. 
 A. The police can only issue a penalty if the car is causing an obstruction. 

Parking outside your own house is not a given right – anyone can park. 
 
4.7 Q. The impression this Forum gives is that Woodchurch is difficult to deal with.  

The Neighbourhood Management Team is finished and now there is no 
representative for Woodchurch.  We want our own representative for 
Woodchurch to deal with the issues ourselves and feel that the equality on 
the board is not right. 

 A. Andy Brannan explained that every Forum is set up the same.  There are 2 
representatives covering ward areas.  The representation for this period is 
up in January 2011.  Anyone can apply for the 3 year tenure for the Forums 
Representation. 

 
4.8 Q. The lines of communication through the Neighbourhood Management Team 

have now finished, and we want to be able to represent ourselves. 
 A. The issues are understood and we will talk to officers about the composition 

of the group.  Again, representation can be applied for in January 2011.  
The present 2 representatives are willing to take up any issues anyone has 
regarding Woodchurch. 

 
4.9 Q. Where does Tom Anderson hold his surgeries? 
 A. Andy Brannan will find out and report back.  Tony Smith and Peter Reisdorf 

hold their surgeries at Meadowside. The details of the councillor’s surgeries 
can be found on the council website. 

 
GENERAL 
Q. The fire at the Pavilion in Coronation Park was caused by an electrical fault.  
Mr R Green (Community representative) regularly clears up bottles and beer cans 
around the Pavilion.  Would it be possible to make this area and Alcohol Free Area? 
Would it be possible to put signs up? 
 



 7 

Q. Warwick Park is an alcohol free area and the youths still drink there.  They 
need to be encouraged to use the bins. 
A. Brian Griffiths: There is a maximum fine of £500 – These are rarely enforced.  

Agreed that the signs don’t often work.  Police Officers will speak to the 
youths and will take the alcohol off the young people.   

 
There is a picture on the newsletter of the amount of alcohol taken off people.Shops 
are much better now at not selling alcohol to children. 
 

• John Smith: There are some Greasby Messenger Booklets available for 
people to take away. Negotiations are taking place over the Greasby 
Community Centre  

 
• Jean Robinson thanked people for their donations to the Woodland Fund – It 

is ready for completion next Thursday (21.10.10) The asset transfer of 
Overton Community Centre will be completed by March/April 2011. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS    None. 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 17th February 2010.  Venue:Greasby, Frankby Irby ward. 
Venue to be agreed.  
 

6 AREA FORUM PARTNER UPDATES  
 
Merseyside Police 
Newsletters are available with details of recent court results.  Updates are regularly 
updated.   
 
Community Safety Team  
See pages 11 and 12 for a more comprehensive report.  There are forms to complete 
for a consultation with local residents, asking for their priorities.  Take a form and 
please complete.  There are 6 Dog Fouling Officers on patrol around Wirral.   
 
Q. Is there any way that a barrier could be placed on the Alleyway in Coombe 
Road as there is a problem of nuisance youths. 
A. This area is the responsibility of Wirral Partnership Homes.  This information 
will be taken away and Andy Brannan will report back.  The information will also be 
passed onto the Police, so they can patrol this area. 
 
Q. There has been a problem of numerous break-ins in the area (Coombe Road) 
A. The police are aware of the situation. 
 
Q. The Community Patrol Officer was praised for his great work around this 
area. 
 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
There have been a few changes to Arrowe Park Hospital –  
The following have recently opened: 
Children’s Ward, Maternity Ward, Children’s Theatre, 2nd MRI scanner 
 
Q. With the proposed cuts, will it be possible to run the 2nd MRI scanner 



 8 

A. There are no cuts proposed with the MRI. 
 
Q. The Walk In Centre was complimented for their service. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 
See pages 18 – 22 for a more comprehensive report.  Leaflets are available on 
keeping safe on Bon Fire Night.  There is a new campaign to be more kitchen safe, 
called “Watch what you heat”  Adverts will be running for 12 weeks on Radio City and 
leaflets have been given out to landlords. 
 
NHS Wirral  
See pages 23 & 24 for a more comprehensive report.  A new Lifestyle Service is 
available on a Saturday morning at 30 Argyle Street, Birkenhead.  It is an opportunity 
to drop in and meet with a Health Trainer to offer support to develop a personalised 
action plan for better health and well-being. 
 
Q. Would it be possible to alter the parking at Arrowe Park Hospital by building a 
multi-storey car park? 
A. This will be looked at, but don’t think this is feasible. 
 
 

7 ENERGY PROJECT PLUS  
Energy Projects Plus (EPP) – “working towards a sustainable future” 
Were in attendance at the forum to promote the Warmer Wirral project that is 
managed by EPP and funded by Wirral Council, she was available at the end of the 
meeting for anyone who wanted any advice on this project. 
 
 
 
 


